
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 29 JULY 2022, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: BRADBURY ROOM - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 26 July 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2021 (Pages 5 - 40) 

 To receive the External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2021. 
 

5.   EXTERNAL AUDIT OUTLINE AUDIT PLAN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2022 (21/22) (Pages 41 - 58) 

 To receive the External Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 
(21/22).  
 

6.   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 59 - 72) 

 To consider the Draft Annual Financial Report for 2021/22. 
 

7.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2021/22 (Pages 
73 - 88) 

 To consider the Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2021/22. 
 

8.   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 BAD DEBTS WRITE-OFF (Pages 89 - 96) 

 To receive the Annual Bad Debt Write Off’s Report 2021/22.  
 

9.   FRAUD - ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 97 - 100) 

 To note the Annual Fraud Report for 2021/22.  
 

10.   CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE:    ASSESSMENT OF COMPLIANCE 
(Pages 101 - 116) 

 To receive an Assessment against the Financial Code (Consultation version).  
 

11.   UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
(Pages 117 - 138) 

 To receive an updated Risk Management Policy and Strategic Risk Register. 
 

12.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 139 - 154) 

 To receive the Internal Audit Progress Report.   
 

13.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 155 - 156) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

14.   WORK PROGRAMME  

 To note the Committee’s Work Programme.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
Emma Lane (Vice-
Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Jack Davies 
 

Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref: EY-000092651-01

New Forest District Council

27 June 2022

Auditor’s Annual Report
Year ended 31 March 2021

5

Agenda Item 4



Ref: EY-000092651-01

Contents

New Forest District Council 1

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA
website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/statement-of-responsibilities/)).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of
engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. 
[...]
Money 14

05 – Other reporting issues 30

Appendix 1 – Fees 33

6



Ref: EY-000092651-01

Section 1

Executive Summary

7



Ref: EY-000092651-01

Executive Summary: Key conclusions from our 2020/21 audit

New Forest District Council 3

Area of work Conclusion

Opinion on the Authority’s:

Financial statements Unqualified – the financial statements give a true and fair view of
the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2021 and of its
expenditure and income for the year then ended. The financial
statements have been prepared properly in accordance with the
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting
in the United Kingdom 2020/21.
We issued our auditor’s report on 4 May 2022

Going concern We concluded that management’s use of the going concern basis
of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is
appropriate.

Consistency of the other information
published with the financial
statements

We concluded that other information in the Annual Financial
Report 2020/21 and published with the financial statements was
consistent with the audited accounts.

Area of work Conclusion

Reports by exception:

Value for money (VFM) We had no matters to report by exception on the Council’s VFM
arrangements.

We have included our VFM commentary in Section 04.

Consistency of the annual
governance statement

We concluded that we are satisfied that the annual governance
statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council.

Public interest report and other
auditor powers

We have had no reason to use our auditor powers.

8



Ref: EY-000092651-01

Executive Summary: Key conclusions from our 2020/21 audit

New Forest District Council 4

As a result of the work we carried out we have also:

Outcomes Conclusion
Issued a report to those charged with
governance of the Council
communicating significant findings
resulting from our audit.

We issued an Audit Results Report dated 17 January 2022 and
presented this to the Council at its Audit Co
[...]
ited liability partnership
registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst &
Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

40



New Forest District
Council
Outline Audit Plan
Year ended 31 March 2022

July 2022

41

A
genda Item

 5



2

Dear Audit Committee Members

Outline Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Outline Audit Plan.

Its purpose is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview of our plans and fee for the 2021/22 audit. Due to the timing of our audit for the
year, we have not yet completed our detailed planning procedures. We will provide a more detailed and comprehensive audit plan for the
Committee following completion of our planning procedures, or circulate the plan separately if Members prefer. This report sets out the areas
which we consider will be a focus for our 2021/22 plan.

Our audit is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2020
Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other
professional requirements.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be
used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 29th July 2022 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Kevin Suter

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Enc

Members of the Audit Committee 4 July 2022
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Beaulieu Road
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

42



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality
[...]
atements and associated audit requirements;
10. PSAA to progress their proposed procurement strategy for the next round of local audit contracts from 2023/24;
11. Extending the deadline for publishing audited local authority accounts to 30 November 2022 for 21/22 accounts, then 30 September for 6 years, beginning with

the 22/23 accounts.;
12. NAO to prepare for a re-laying of the Code of Audit Practice 2020 in parliament, so that it will apply for the whole of the next appointing period; and,
13. Developing an industry-led workforce strategy, working with the system leader and audit firms, to consider the future pipeline of local audits, and associated

questions related to training and qualifications.

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 29 JULY 2022 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
& CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Council’s statutory Annual Financial Report, which includes 6 Statements of 
Account, will be presented to this Committee after completion of the external audit (taking 
place from November).  Prior to submission for audit, by the deadline of 31 July, it will 
be signed by the certified Responsible Financial (S151) Officer as complete and 
presenting the position of the Council, as at 31 March 2022. 

 
1.2 In January 2021, the Government consulted on amendments to the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015, to extend the deadline for publishing audited local authority accounts 
to 30 September from 31 July. The Government response said the deadline would be 
extended for two years from 2020/21 and to review at that point whether there is a 
continued need to have an extended deadline. These Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 came into force on 31 March 2021.  Subsequently, the government 
have expressed an intention to lay secondary legislation to extend the audit deadline to 
30 November for 2021/22 and have confirmed that a return to 31 July is not likely. 

 
1.3 The Council’s External Auditor has previously explained why their audit timings do not fit 

with the revised dates as per the (Amended) regulations. 
 
 
2. Purpose of the Report 
 

2.1 This report updates Members on progress to achieve the required timetable, to advise 
Members of key issues in the planned report and to seek Members’ approval for any 
changes to Accounting Policies (if applicable). 

 
 
3. Statement of Accounts Position 
 

3.1 The Council is required to include the following accounting statements within the Annual 
Financial Report: 

1a) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
1b) Expenditure and Funding Analysis (in NFDC management format) 
2) Movement in Reserves 
3) Balance Sheet 
4) Housing Revenue Account 
5a) Collection Fund – Council Tax 
5b) Collection Fund – Business Rates 
6) Cash Flow Statement 

 
3.2 The draft Accounting Statements for 2021/22, prior to external audit, are set out in 

Appendices 1 – 6.  The Expenditure and Funding Analysis Statement included as 
appendix 1b, is a supporting statement to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. 

 
 

59

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3.3 The full Draft Unaudited Annual Financial Report will be made available on the Council’s 

Website (Annual budgets and financial report - New Forest District Council) before the 

statutory deadline of 31 July 2022.  Should any member of the Audit Committee wish to 
raise any queries on the statement before the next Committee meeting, the contact 
details for the Council’s Chief Financial Officer are included at the foot of this report. 

 
 
4. Accounting Policy Changes and Other Key Matters 
 

4.1 There has been no requirement to change any Accounting Policies for 2021/22. 
 
4.2 The original budget for 2021/22 included the use of £138,000 from the Budget 

Equalisation Reserve; a reserve there to assist in balancing the budget over the medium 
term.  It included a £1.25 million budget to allow for t
[...]
of £25.646 million (including overall financing to 
Appletree Property Group) was £6.182 million less than the February updated budget. 

 
5.7 The Council retained its investments in a variety of pooled funds in 2021/22.  Total 

treasury management interest earnings were £0.63 million in 2021/22.  The market value 
of the £13.060 million invested by the Council in Pooled funds was £14.9 million as at 
31/3/22. 

 
5.8 The Council’s Balance Sheet shows a net pension liability of £91.020 million; a decrease 

of £25.684 million from 31 March 2021. Whilst this has a substantial impact on the net 
worth of the Council, as recorded in the Balance Sheet, statutory arrangements for 
funding the deficit mean that the financial position of the Council remains healthy, as the 
liabilities under the scheme will be made good by increased contributions over the 
working lives of employees. The Pension Fund actuary will complete their 3 yearly 
actuarial review during 2022, which will result in a new individual primary rate contribution 
percentage for each scheme member (at organisation level) and will confirm the overall 
net fund position.  This triennial review will set contribution rates for 2023/24 – 2025/26. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

62



 

 

6. Recommendations 
 

6.1 That Members note the draft Accounting Statements set out in Appendices 1-6 which 
are a summary of the Annual Financial Report that will be certified by the Responsible 
Financial (S151) Officer for the submission to the external auditor by the deadline of 31 
May. 

 
 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact: 
Alan Bethune 
Executive Head of Financial and Corporate Services 
Section 151 Officer 
Telephone: 023 8028 5001 
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

63

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

         Appendix 1a 
 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 

 

Gross Gross Net Gross Gross Net

Expend Income Expend Note Expend Income Expend

£000
[...]
 (decrease) in provisions (403)

(2,330) Appeals Provision 1,259

(1,771) 1,030

Contributions:

 2,229 Previous year's estimated business rates surplus / (deficit)  (28,237)

69,667 Total Expenditure 42,466

29,635 Movement on fund balance (12,575)

 (1,242) (Surplus) / Deficit at 1 April  28,393

29,635 Movement on fund balance for year (12,575)

28,393 (Surplus) / Deficit at 31 March 15,818

2020/21 2021/22

 

The significant deficit on the Collection Fund for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 years are reflective of the 
business rate reliefs awarded by the Government, funded by new  S31 grant, as a measure to help 
provide financial assistance to certain rate paying businesses significantly impacted by reduced trade 
as a result of the pandemic.  Further information is included within section 9 of the Narrative Statement. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

71



 

 

         Appendix 6 
CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 

2020/21 2021/22

£000 Notes £000

(96) Net (surplus) or deficit on the provision of services 5,332

(22,408) Adjustments to net surplus or deficit on the 34 (42,606)

provision of services for non-cash movements

2,165 Adjustments for items included in the net surplus or deficit on the 34 5,580

provision of services that are investing and financing activities

(20,339) Net cash flows from Operating Activities (31,694)

20,685 Investing Activities 35 34,015

9,329 Financing Activities 36 (18,015)

9,675 Net (increase) or decrease in cash and cash equivalents (15,694)

(18,553) Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period (8,878)

(8,878) Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 19 (24,572)

 
 

72



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 29 JULY 2022 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 
2021/22 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. New Forest District Council has adopted the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), 
last updated in 2021
[...]
nd 
skills, and the management of non-treasury investments.  

4.3. The principles of the Prudential Code took immediate effect although 
local authorities could defer introducing the revised reporting 
requirements until the 2023/24 financial year if they wish.  Due to the 
timing of publication being towards the end of the budget preparation 
period for 2022/23 it was agreed that the Council would introduce the 
revised reporting requirements from 2023/24. 

4.4. To comply with the Prudential Code, authorities must not borrow to invest 
primarily for financial return. This Code also states that it is not prudent 
for local authorities to make an investment or spending decision that will 
increase the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) unless directly and 
primarily related to the functions of the authority. Existing commercial 
investments are not required to be sold; however, authorities with existing 
commercial investments who expect to need to borrow should review the 
options for exiting these investments.  

4.5. Borrowing is permitted for cashflow management, interest rate risk 
management, to refinance current borrowing and to adjust levels of 
internal borrowing. Borrowing to refinance capital expenditure primarily 
related to the delivery of a local authority’s function but where a financial 
return is also expected is allowed, provided that financial return is not the 
primary reason for the expenditure.  The changes align the CIPFA 
Prudential Code with the PWLB lending rules. 

4.6. Unlike the Prudential Code, there is no mention of the date of initial 
application in the Treasury Management (TM) Code. The TM Code now 
includes extensive additional requirements for service and commercial 
investments, far beyond those in the 2017 version. 

4.7. The Council will follow the same process as the Prudential Code and so 
will be reporting in line with the new reporting requirements from 2023/24 
other than the new liability benchmark requirement which was
[...]
e for local authorities from 1st April 2022, however 
following a consultation CIFPA/LASAAC announced an optional two-year 
delay to the implementation of this standard - a decision which was 
confirmed by the Financial Reporting Advisory Board in early April 2022.  
Authorities can now choose to adopt the new standard on 1st April 2022, 
1st April 2023 or 1st April 2024.  The Council intends to adopt the new 
standard on 1st April 2024. 

 

86



 

 

14. CRIME AND DISORDER AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

14.1. None arising directly from this report. 

 

15. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are recommended to: 

15.1. consider the performance of the treasury function detailed in this report. 

Further information Background papers 

Please contact: 
 
Gemma Farley 
Principal Accountant 
Investments & Borrowing 
Hampshire County Council 
gemma.farley@hants.gov.uk 
 
 
Alan Bethune 
Executive Head of Financial 
(S151) and Corporate Services 
New Forest District Council 
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

The Prudential Code, CIPFA Guidance Notes 
and ODPM Investment Guidance 
 
Local Government Act 2003  
 
SI 2003/3146 Local Authorities (Capital Finance 
and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Report 2021/22 
Audit Committee – 29 January 2021 
Council – 25 February 2021 
 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring 
Report 2021/22 
Audit Committee – 29 October 2021 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Report 2022/23 
Audit Committee – 28 January 2022 
Council – 21 February 2022 

 

87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 29 JULY 2022 
 

 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 BAD DEBTS WRITE-OFF 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That the Audit Committee;  

a. note the contents of the report; and 
b. agree to the change in Service Manager approval for Accounts Receivable 

Write -off’s to £3,500 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report informs Members of the total bad debts written off during the financial 

year 2021/22. 
 

2.
[...]
ficers were reminded of the Money Laundering policy and 

procedure.    

 

8.3 There is attendance at the Hampshire Fraud Group to keep updated on any 

changes and to discuss training, new initiatives, and good practices.   

 

9. FRAUD RISK REGISTER 

 

9.1 As part of promoting a counter fraud culture, and to raise awareness, each 

service was asked to consider and complete a fraud risk register for their service.  

This meant Service Managers reviewing their service to identify potential risks of 

fraud, the controls in place and if any controls are required to eliminate or 

mitigate fraud.    

 

99



 

 

9.2 Service Managers are responsible for reviewing their Fraud Risk Register as part 

of the annual review process to ensure accuracy and to reflect any changes to 

service delivery.  

 

10. PUBLICITY  

 

10.1 We continue to publicise fraud where appropriate and let it be known that we 

act on information shared with us. 

 

11. FUTURE ACTIVITIES 

 

11.1 We will be reviewing our website to include a central fraud landing page with 

links to services, for example Housing, to provide information and how to report 

fraud, as well as information about scams.  We will also utilise social media to 

promote awareness. 

 

 

 

Further Information:       

Ryan Stevens        

Service Manager – Revenues and Benefits  

ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

100

mailto:ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 29 JULY 2022 

 

CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE: 

ASSESSMENT OF COMPLIANCE (AGAINST THE CONSULTATION 

VERSION) 
 

1. Recommendations 

 

1.1 That the Audit Committee note the contents of this report and the actions as 

outlined in appendix 1. 

 

2. Purpose of the report 

 

2.1 This report gives the Audit Committee members an overview of the Council’s 

compliance as against the CIPFA Financial Management Code (the consultation 

version). 

 

3. Objectives 

 

3.1 The CIPFA Financial Management Code (CIPFA
[...]
diture for 2021-22 was approximately £480k, equivalent to 2% of budgeted staff pay.  Analysis 
highlighted £183k of off framework expenditure, including aggregated spend of £103k and £75k with two agencies, however we were 
unable to ascertain documented senior management approval for recruiting off framework.   We acknowledge that in certain situations 
e.g. refuse workers, maintaining services will be the priority; and in other situations, external factors such as the availability of workers 
during the COVID-19 pandemic, national shortage of HGV drivers or in other sectors where specific skills/qualifications are required, off 
framework spend may be required. However, the aggregated value of off framework/contract spend highlights that a contract should be 
in place with these providers if continuing use is anticipated.   
 

The audit also found a general lack of awareness of the processes to follow/documentation to complete when using agency staff; an 
absence of formal contract/performance management of the Framework Agreement; or formal reporting specifically focussed on the 
overall use of agency staff to inform a strategic view on their use.  

Low
2

Medium
7

High
1

Limited 

149



Internal Audit Progress Report – July 2022 

 

10 

Following the audit, 5/10 management actions have been implemented, including updating procedures to reflect the process when using 
non-framework agencies; reminding Service Managers of their responsibilities and the processes to follow; and providing targeted 
training to one service area.   
 
Periodic reporting to EMT and the HR Committee on the use of agency staff will be introduced; contract/performance management of 
the Framework Agreement will be formalised; and further training is planned for all Service Managers.   

 
 

6. Planning & Resourcing 
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 was agreed by EMT and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2022.  The audit plan remains fluid to 
provide a responsive servi
[...]
-21 work and moving 

forwards.   

There remain some residual reviews detailed within Section 4 of this report that refer to SIAPs former assurance ratings which are detail below. 

Substantial A sound framework of internal control is in place and operating effectively.  No risks to the achievement of system 
objectives have been identified 

Adequate Basically a sound framework of internal control with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance with the control 
framework.  No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified 

Limited Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which 
could place the achievement of system objectives at risk 

No Fundamental weaknesses identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with 
significant risk to the achievement of system objectives. 

 

 

154



Audit Committee Work Plan 2022/23 
 
 
DATE WORK / REPORTS 

  

29 July 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 

(20/21) 

External Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 (21/22) 

Draft Annual Financial Report 21/22 

Treasury Management Outturn Report for 21/22  

Annual Bad Debt Write Off’s Report 21/22 

Annual Fraud Report 21/22 

Assessment again Financial Code (Consultation version) 

Risk Management Update  

Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23 

 

28 October 

2022 (instead 

of 30 

September 

2022) 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring for 2022/23 Report 

 

 

27 January 

2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

External Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 

Final Annual Governance Statement 21/22 

Final Annual Financial Report 21/22 

RIPA Report 

Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 23/24 

Investment Strategy 23/24 

Strategic Risk Register 6 Monthly Update 

 

24 March 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 

(21/22) 

Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23 

Internal Audit Charter 23/24 

Internal Audit Plan 23/24 

 

 

 

155

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 External Auditor's Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2021
	5 External Audit Outline Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2022 (21/22)
	6 Draft Annual Financial Report 2021/22
	statement acs2122 (excelerator) - Appendices 29.07.22

	7 Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report for 2021/22
	8 Final Accounts 2021/22 Bad Debts Write-Off
	9 Fraud - Annual Report 2021/22
	10 CIPFA Financial Management Code:    Assessment of Compliance
	11 UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Internal Audit Progress Report
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Progress Report July 2022 (Appendix A)

	13 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

29 JULY 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 29 July 2022 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
  Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Jack Davies 
* Martyn Levitt 
 

* Alan O'Sullivan 
  Ann Sevier 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Andrew Boutflower, Hampshire County Council 
James Stuttaford 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, James Clarke, Liz Foster, Antony Harvey, Ryan Stevens and 
Andy Rogers 
 
Apologies 
 
Cllrs Lane and Sevier. 
 

14   MINUTES  

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2022 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

16   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

17   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2021  

The Committee received the External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 
31 March 2021. The Committee was pleased to note the External Auditor had given 
an unqualified opinion that the financial statements were a true and fair view of the 
financial position for the period to the end of the 2020/21 financial year, meaning 
there were no major issues raised.  



 
Audit Cttee 29 JULY 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
Members noted the total Audit fee of £89,270 was double the initial scale fee of 
£42,721.  The S151 Officer noted that Government funding had been received to 
recover some of these costs associated with the change in scope of audit since the 
original contract was awarded by the PSAA.  The fee variation was due to be 
submitted to the PSAA by the external auditor, who acted in an independent 
capacity to assess its reasonableness.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 be 
noted. 
 

18   EXTERNAL AUDIT OUTLINE AUDIT PLAN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2022 (21/22)  

The Committee received the External Audit Outline Plan for the year ended 31 
March 2022.  
 
Members queried External Audit’s indicated November 2022 commencement of the 
Audit of the Council’s 2021/22 accounts, which was later than the Government 
timetable, and was projected to complete in March 2023. It was felt this was a 
significant delay, and complicated officers’ workflow leading up to the budget 
meeting in February. The External Auditor explained that the indicated timescale 
was necessary to ensure sufficient resources were available to ensure a quality 
audit.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Plan be noted.  
 

19   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021/22  

The Committee considered the Draft Annual Financial Report for 2021/22.  
 
It was explained that in accordance with usual practice, the full sets of accounts 
would be submitted to the Committee later in the year upon completion of the 
external audit.  
 
It was noted that an amendment was required to the report at last line of the 
recommendation, to the effect that the submission deadline should have read 31 
July, rather than 31 May.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Accounting Statements set out in Appendices 1-6, which were a 
summary of the Annual Financial Report to be certified by the Responsible 
Financial (S151) Officer, for submission to the external auditor by the deadline of 31 
July, be agreed. 
  

20   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2021/22  

The Committee received the Treasury Management Annual Outturn report for 
2021/22. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 29 JULY 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Treasury Management Annual Outturn report for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

21   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 BAD DEBTS WRITE-OFF  

The Committee received the Final Accounts 2021/22 Bad Debts Write Off report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Final Accounts 2021/22 Bad Debts Write Off report be noted.  
 

(b) That the proposal to change the Service Manager approval for the Accounts 
Receivable write offs threshold to £3,500 be supported. 
  

22   FRAUD - ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  

The Committee received and noted the Annual Report on Fraud for 2021/22. 
   

23   CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE:    ASSESSMENT OF COMPLIANCE  

The Committee received an overview of the Council’s compliance against the 
CIPFA Financial Management Code (the consultation version). 
 
Officers were pleased to report that the Authority was generally at a high level of 
compliance, though it was noted that it would be very difficult for any local authority 
to comply fully.  
 
Some of the areas where high compliance was not shown were outlined. 
Undertaking the process had been a useful exercise which had highlighted some 
future actions for improvement.  It was agreed that the Committee would receive a 
progress update on the actions identified at its March 2023 meeting.  
 
Stakeholder Engagements was shown as low compliance, and, in addition to other 
external consultation measures, it was reported that it was intended to hold an 
external budget consultation with business rate payers in the forthcoming years.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted and that the Committee receive a progress update on the 
actions identified at its March 2023 meeting. 
    

24   UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

The Committee received the updated Risk Management Policy and Strategic Risk 
Register.  
 
In respect of the Policy and the risk impact ratings at page 127, members asked 
that the probabilities shown be reviewed, as it was felt that ‘highly unlikely’ events 
should be rated at less than the stated 25% chance of occurring. Officers would 
review the issue further having regard to best practice.   
 
In respect of risk 5 within the Risk Register, it was suggested that the word 
‘assets’ be taken to also include related risks to buildings.  It was explained that 



 
Audit Cttee 29 JULY 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

this particular risk had a digital focus, and that assets including buildings were 
covered through risk 7 included within the risk register. 
 
On section 7, the Committee wished to highlight the importance of ensuring that 
staff were encouraged and reminded to undertake ICT training, and it was noted 
that improved take - up monitoring tools were in development.   
 
Also on section 7, Members suggested that an action be added concerning links / 
working with parish and town councils, as they would be key partners in the event 
of emergencies and events such as extreme adverse weather conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted, subject to comments and feedback set out above. 
  

25   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee received the Internal Audit progress report. 
 
The Internal Auditor raised an issue concerning the employment of HGV drivers 
outside of the agency framework, in response to a significant shortage of HGV 
drivers needed to deliver front line services during the pandemic. It was felt that 
although the level of off - framework agency spend was not disproportionate, it was 
recommended that a contract should be in place with the providers used, if 
continued use was anticipated, together with improved documentation processes to 
inform a more strategic view of their use.    It was acknowledged that these 
measures were used in extreme circumstances, and actions were being out in 
place in response to the observations made.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

26   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered its future work programme.  
 
As agreed earlier in the meeting, an update on the compliance with the CIPFA 
Financial Management Code would be brought to the March 2023 committee 
meeting.  
 
Clarification on January and March 2023 agendas would be given at the next 
meeting.     
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


